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NATIONAL (OPEN) MOTORCYCLE RACES
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Oreganised by the
CHELMSFORD & DISTRICT AUTO CLUB
(Afliliated to the Eastern Centre A.C.U.)
ACU Permit No. 340, TTC No, 669

Held under the International Sporting Code of the F.I.M.,
the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U., together with
Supplementary Regulations.
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BOREHAM RACE TRACK
Circuit—3 miles

Warning ! Motorcycle Racing is Dangerous !

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk, and udinission
is subject to the condition that all persons having any connection with (he
promotion and/or organisation, andjor conduct of the meetiﬁ%. including the
owners of the land, and drivers, owners, and passengers in the vehicles, nre
absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury (whether lutal or other-

wise) to you or damage to your property, however caused.
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A.CU. Steward - - - - P. S. CHAMBERLAIN

Eastern Centre Stewards - W. E. SwanN, J. HAZELWOOD

Judges - E - P. J. BeEnTALL, J.P., F. CARLTON
Clerk of Course and Secretary of Meeting - A. MULLEE
T'imekeeper (International) - - L. H. Lumsy (in charge)

V. C. ANSTICE
B. G. PANNEL

Assistant Timekeeper (National) - -
Chief Marshal - - i o :

Chief Pit Marshal - - - - J. Pryor
Starter - - - - - - W. WALsH
Machine Examiner - - - - - J. FISHER
Club Doctor - - - - Dr. D. P. Davis
Commentators : - V. E. Hugnes and Huga WILDMAN
Press Relations Officer - - - - J. R. GRIGGS

Opening and Closing of Course will be carried out by the Chief Marshal
before and after each race. Carrying a Red flag before each race and Green after.

FLAG SIGNALS

Union Jack Start,

Red Stop, all Drivers.

Black with Driver’s No. That Driver to stop.

Yellow Danger, drive slowly.

Green Course Clear.

Blue Give way to Driver about to pass you.

Yellow, Black Cross
Black and White Chequered Finish.

Last Lap.

USE OF THE BLACK AND WHITE CHEQUERED FLAG

The chequered flag will be used individually until the first 12 riders in
Events 1, 3, 5 and 7, and the first 17 in Event 2 have finished, after which it will
be kept flying for all drivers and the Course will be closed. In Events 4 and 6
same applies to the first six riders.
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Ol*‘ COURSE, there’s really

no need for him to risk his neck because we
are  open  every day until  dusk, including
Sundays,  Yet we cannot blame him for being
in a hurey 1o see our grand selection of
onravans—the largest display in BEassex, We are
ollicinl Berkeley distributors and, in addition,
stock all leading proprietary makes at prices to
suit all pockets, Come along sometime and
ask to see the “ Guv'nor"™ (Mr. Rose). As an
erstwhile racing man himself he will be
delighted to meet you. You will not be pestered

to buy.

%f M@j‘éﬁw

1765 LONDON RD., LEIGH-ON-SEA S0

corner of Thames Drive and London
Road. (A.13)

We are official Calor Gas stockists
with a specially Calor-trained staff
and £1500 of equipment always in
stock.
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BOREHAM RACE TRACK

(One lap equals 3 miles.)

To ascertain the speed of any individual motorcycle, time it for one

complete lap and read off the speed from this table.

Time
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48
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56.2
57
o7 e
38
58.8
59.4
00
00.8
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02
02.4
03.5
04
05
05.6
06.4
07
08
08.6
09.4
10
11
11.

8
6
3.4
.2
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Speed

m.p.h.

100
99.5
99
98.5
98
971.5
97
96.5
96
95.5
95
94.5
94
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91.5
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89
88.5
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16
16.8
17.6
18.5
19.4
20.2
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22
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354
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42.4
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47 4
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52.9
54.1
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S
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00

Speed
m.p.h.
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79
78.5
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67
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66
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65
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62
61.5
61
60.5
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Junior Scratch Race—

Senior Championship Race—

First, £5 ; Second, £4 ; Third, £3 ; Fourth, £2.
First, £30; Second, £25:; Third, £20; Fourth, £10; Fifth, £5;

Sixth to Tenth, £1.

Each Heat

Final ;

I18C1
06T
1 |
Co1T
006T/1€
OFI/IS
LETL/1S
68I/1S
6FST/ IS
16+1
vea/1s
B6IT/IS
EOLT/TS
QT6TIIC
SO0T/ 1%
OLRI/1S
6S0E/18
LFBT/ IS
6ITT/ IS
1991/1¢
E1L/1€
OTLI/IE
$TT/ 1S
cLI/ig
DI8/1E
oF6/ 15
OPLI/ 1S
TI6T/1%
6ECT/1¢6
Tt 103 pItjddy
i <29

"ON 29U

Addyvd ‘A4 'd
JAVVOIE ™M

; uenuy
HIALXYVHE "D "M
A9T04d T

NOSNYH "4 'H
JIVMAYH ‘4
dJOTAVL ‘H 'V

"* NYHAYH "1
Saoom 'V 4
SNAAZLS ‘H "D
45N{H) "H 'd

T EAHILATA "d M
a NITdWNVYE ‘T ‘A
J1933¥8 D 'Y

T WANNTIAVA 'f A
i ' NILISOFV 'S
H3d00H "D 'd
aavdadnH ‘H "D
NOSVIW "3 T
SITIHM M
TTEHMEVID YV "D 'd
T HONTEd H "4 M
© MD0DOVHEd I
HdId00D2 ‘M 'd
JTOVd 'H '
HIOVd O

NYOHOW d 'H 'd
"t WVHISNDHEL *D °f
= > uenuyg
T EVAd VO "I

DIWEN]

Lightweight Scrateh Race—

Fivat, ‘Trophy o Second, Tankoard 3 1Third and Fourth, Replica,
First, £25 ; Second, £15 ; Third, £10; Fourth, £5 ; Fifth, £2.

First, £15 ; Second, £10 ; Third, £5,

Invitntion Race

Vintnge Hace—
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Methyl Bromide Extinguishers provide the

COMPETITOR RE-ENTERS THE RACE.

« Essex
fastest fire fighting medium known for use against

petrol, oil and highly inflammable risks.
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EVENT 1.

50
51
53
55
56
57
58
39
61
62
63
04
65
66
18

Heat 1.

First 10 to qualify for FINAL

Name
L. A, Dear ...
D. E. R. Morgan
C. Race
D. W, Cooper
J. Peacock ...
K. R. E. Prince
K. Willis
C. H. Hubbard
S. Auslin >
G. H. Stevens
E. A. Woods
H. B, Ranson
J. Dolby
F. F. Parry ...
H. A. Pearce ...
J. McArdle
A. D, Bassett
E. Pantlin
D, A, Ball
0. 5. Scott ..
R, H. Sherry ...
. W. Summerfield
H. Smith
E. J. Davis ...
J. M. Crow ..
A. W. Tucker
K. W. Manning
D. Thomson ...
R. Alderslade
J. A. Storr ...
P. H. Marrioft
H. J. Alderslade
A, /G, Carr ..
W. S. Corley ...
H. T. Bostock

Machine
348 A.J.S.
348 A.J.S.
348 ALL.S.
350 B.S.A.
348 Douglas
348 B.S.A.
348 B.S.A.
348 A.].S.
348 Ariel
350 Norton
348 Norton
348 A.L.S.
348 Velocette
348 A.]LS.
348 Velocette
348 Norton
348 A.L.S.
348 ALLS.
348 A.J.S.
348 Velocette
348 A.).S.
348 B.S.A.
350 Douglas
348 A.L.S.
348 Velocette
348 Velocette
348 Norton
348 A.J.S.
348 B.S.A.
348 Velocetle
348 Norton
350 B.S.A.
348 Velocette
348 A.l.S.
348 Velocette

15@ anﬁg 31‘(],6.-?3 4th.£6 5th,}.f‘.3

{ilh.m ?th.'s.? Eth..a. ':T!lh.:."!s 10th/ Q.

14

8 Lap Junior Scratch Race 251 to 350 c.c.

LAP NO

-8

213|4

S

8319

EVENT 1.

Heat 2. 8 Lap Junior Scratch Race 251 to 350 c.c.

No,
16
18
19
20
23
46
47
48
49
67
68
69
76
80
81
83
84
86
hH
By
93
95
96
98
99
101
102
105
108
110
112
115
120
1 30

| st

6Gth.

First 10 to qualify for FINAL

Name Machine 5
K. J. Faulkner 348 Velocettle LAP NO® (-8
V. J. Ramplin ;ig ﬁ.]].ﬂ. 12134561718
W. R. Fletcher elocette
P, K. Cruse .. 348 B.S.A. ILIQJJQ A It | ¥ P r
L. Hayman 348 Velocette L" h""fi-rn m. o/ #

E. A. Lavingion 348 Velocette

SRS
S
:'1
52t

B G

M, J. Hennessey 348 B.S.A.
W. H. Palfreman 350 B.S.A.
G. K. Lambert. 348 Norton
R. H. Pike 348 A.L.S.

J. Givons 348 Velocette
M. V. Lockwood 348 ALLS.

G. T. Mayne ... 348 Velocette
. R, Sproat . 348 Douglas
D. L. E, Perry 348 A.).S.

G. H. Jones ... 348 ALLS.

J. M. Humberstone 348 Velocetie

F. ;. Perris ... 350 Velocette

S. J. Dibben ... 348 B.S.A. [

J. R. Butolph 346 Royal Enfield

B. W, T. Rood 350 Velocelte

A. Wheeler 350 Velocette

G. Lund 348 A.L.S.

J. Varlow . 348 A.1.S. !
C. A. Stevens 348 A.l.S.

W. C. Storr ... 348 A.J.S.

F. A. Rutherford 348 Velocetle

P, L. Burridge 348 Norton 1
W. Ryan 348 A.J.S.

G. Monty 348 A.J1.S.

K. Kavanagh .. 350 Norton

D. Sheppard ... 350 B.S.A. |
I, W, Fry 348 Velocette ‘
T. Baxter 348 B.S.A.

U 220al1Q 3:a. 98 46 99 5 (OF

?3 10l99 86T o lhS 10068 81-66
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ALL CATERING ABRANGEMENTS
AT THIS TBACE BY

P. and S. CATERERS

We specialise in Catering anywhere,
and for any type of Event

FULLY LICENSED

48 CATHERINE PLACE,
LONDON, S.W.1.

Vie. 2692
7670

16

EVENT 1.

Mo,

79

92

94
100
103
107
109
116
122
123
124
126
127
137
143
144
145
146
158
159
161
164
165
168
1 70
171
173
174
176
180
192

Heat 3.%:8 Lap Junior Scratch Race 251 to 350 c.c.

First 10 to qualify for FINAL

Name
J. D. Poingdesire
D, E. Benneit
C. M. Bennett
K. Barreti
J. Surtees, Jnr.
J. W. Skerritt
S. A, Whilﬁnglmm
D, A. Hovenden
Y. 8. Howard
. M. Cain ...
J. B. Whittingham
i.. V. Koring ...
. R. Jennings
J. R, Davidson
M. P, O'Rourke
R. D. McConnell
K. R. Campbell
J. P, E, Hodgkin
E. R. Ward ...
C. C. Sandford
J. M. Candy ...
I.. G. Morris ...
J. W. McKelvie
R. Choules ...
R. G. Gartell
D, W, Polley
L. G, Tedder ...
S. T. Barnett ...
C. Julian L.
L. B, Ranson ...
;. Brown

Machine
348 Velocettle
348 Norton
348 Norton
348 A.LS.
350 Norton
348 ALLS.
350 Norton
348 Douglas
348 Norton
350 Velocette
348 Velocelle
348 A.L.S.
348 Norton
350 B.S.A.
348 A.L.S.
348 A.L.S.
348 Velocette
350 Velocette
348 Velocetie
350 Velncettc&f'\;
346 A.J.S.
348 Velocette
348 B.S.A.
348 B.S.A.
348 A.l.S.
349 O.K. Supreme
348 A.L.S.
348 Norton
348 Douglas
348 A.].S.
348 A.L.S.

| st ,5q Encl.lh.'.BSrd. lﬁﬂllh”hf 51]1.@3

=ﬁlh.’&"’]‘-?th’?&‘ sth ,58 91]1.’..&6 Iﬂth.ﬁ

17

LAP RO® 1-8

e[3]als]s]7]¢

(48157
k9| s

1::.;; /59155

.“.:' l ; -t.-:-

Tl
1 = |
II."' Ju{.ll:l, Hu‘:. J-r": ar'; JL": l',J

L‘..i.. .

192 192 I4S

|

81-97



EVENT 2.
Heat 1.

First 15 to qualify for FINAL

No. Name
1 L. A. Dear
2 J. G, Trustham
5 M. H. Eagle ...
9 D, G. A, Clarke
11 J. E. Meason ...
14 P. G. Hooper
17 A. C, Keeble ...
28 W. G. Baxter
29 K. Rickard .
32 W, L. Hordley
33 D, C, Young ...
36 A, R. Burkitt
37 J. McArdle
40 E. Pantlin
42 G. Buller
44 M. W, Fordham
45 0. S. Scott ...
52 R. J. Standivan
54 R. Wastell
55 E. J. Davis ...
56 J. M. Crow ...
71 P, E. S. Webb
72 N. J. Price ..
75 R. Woodham . ..
77 G. T. Miller ...
78 H, T. Bostock
79 J. D. Poingdestre
82 G. R. Long ..
87 A. Knowles
91 C. H. Rhodes
95 A. Wheeler
132 A, A. Miichell

198 MaAlpine
1518'{&2@%&, 3rd,

351 to 500 c.c.

Machine
499 Norton
497 Ariel
499 Norton
499 Norton
499 Vincent
499 Vincent
499 Norton
498 Triumph
498 Triumph
498 Triumph
497 Norton-lap
498 Triumph
499 Norton
498 Lucas
498 B.S.A.
498 Vincent
499 Norton
498 Triumph
498 Scott
499 Vincent
499 Norton
498 1.A.B.S. 86/
499 Norton
499 Norton
498 Triumph
498 Triumph
498 J.P.L. Mk.I1
498 Triumph
496 F.H.C. Special
499 Norton
499 Norton
498 A.J.S.

M5k esa

56 4§ s 7.

51.11,53, ?Lh.“. . 8th. .?,159111 . g‘l Uthl?..
i TR 20013230 140 2 Bi5ih S D

18

8 Lap Senior Championship Scratch Race

lmaees

e L b

EVENT 2.
Heat 2. 8 Lap Senior Championship Scratch Race
351 to 500 c.c.

First 15 to qualify for FINAL

No.
8
02
97
99
100
103
111
112
119
120
125
128
129
131
133
135
136
146
147
148
149
150
157
160
162
163
166
167
169
174
175
192

Name
K. R, E, Prince
D. E. Bennett
J. Lanyon
C. A. Stevens
E. Barrett
J. Surtees, Jor.
Dudley-Ward
K. Kavanagh ...
G. F. Robson
F. W. Fry
R. Harrison ...
H. Smith
A. Lovett
S. H. Brand ...
L. S. Warner ...
R. J. Tose
W. T. Pearce ..,
J. . E. Hodgkin
. Proctor
J. Wilkes
R. V. Smart ...
iB. Carter
C. W. Rous ...
E. J. Lewis ...
C. W. Shelley
R. T. Forbes ...
R. Nottingham
J. Hedley
L. Gillbanks ...
S. T. Barnett ...
H. Neal
. Brown

Machine
498 B.S.A.
499 Norton
499 Norton
498 Triumph
357 A.1.S.
499 Vincent
498 D.W. Special
499 Norton B'T'ﬂ
499 Norton
499 Norton
499 Norton
498 H.S. Special
499 Vincent
498 Triumph
496 B.S.A.
499 Norton
499 Norton
499 Vincent
499 Norton
498 B.S.A.
498 P.L.P.
498 Triumph
498 Triumph
499 Vincent
499 Rudge
499 Norton
499 Norton
499 Norton
498 G.P. Special
499 Norton
499 Norton
499 Norton

1st. ,.[2-211d. ’?"':)ld I?A'L‘rlh. ‘ l l 5th 'GB

sth D 1 005, I 0 VT
i1l 3 2l b 3l 28140 W8 500/ TS

| als

19

I{ILIM'; j

LAP NO® (-8
i [2[3[4[s][s]2]s
rr'*é*“""g' AT
F A0 00 [oH1 [ iy Lisldlia [ia
BTG AL B 20
a2l0 157 SN ISHLSTIASTIOR
| |
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EVENT 3.

12 Lap JUNIOR SCRATCH |RACE — FINAL

First 10 from each of Heats

No, Name

Machine
SoR Shery a8 R N e D1
!E‘Jﬂmn‘ B e W V] ....... T g
...... Ol . OWE Nelogell® ...
24 H.E%ﬁﬁ.m ________________ Blaly . RIS e e

kDA ik 3&8 A ,s.
S A W Tucker. .-____33-‘3 nt-f-ﬂ'é
sDER Mof%m __________ '.3&8--,& ______________________________________
85 N A Peorce® g % nc.t.ﬂ" _____________________________
R MOl T T
ﬂﬂ.-!'.(z___Knﬂﬁna,s.L....----.__,.350 Nofl'ﬂn ..................................
1o G Mmt ______________________ e RpE o
q&-.s-,..\fnrlau .......................... Ok ALS
MCA Shvens......_ 3w A\ T
108 W.. R.,/a BB e

981 W T Pood 38

i s s e
Q..M.-.V._.-Lq;kwﬂncl ____________ L T R e
5.0 Shepperd . 3ng BSK
68 0. G‘.&Hﬂ-ﬁj ................. 3wk Velocele
159 C. 0 Sandf d 380 \Velacele

i ;33’%‘ PB?- ﬁuikf .

R B.m allf,:f.f

lﬁ3$ Suf LY X
10#-..

17 b 5 F Barnell
LS? L. R Um,rﬁ

R ey vl

----------------------------

ok ASS
Wk AlS
k¥ Va.luﬂﬂ“?e ___________________________
9% Nor)'m

o 3HE  WNorkom .

-7 . elgmﬂi_______,_____.::_'ff_'ffff_f:_"

________ 250 | t\hgtﬁ
2h& Notvon
20

1, 2 and 3, Event No. 1

LAP NO® |- 12 ]
3|lals5(6]72]|8]9]l

1|2

TPl Ko | 5011215012
19811.59(:50|//2/112[112] 50|12 S0
Mﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁ i

Lt

=
na

B

BE5E
ors

i T

| |
st 80 20 M2 3 B9 anlR s )98

6th 103 Tth.!f.!'.? sh 98 bR 100D
Time...... q%p{:ud85'07




LIST OF RECOMMENDED HOTELS EVENT 4.
| 8 Lap Lightweight Scratch Race

CHELMSFORD THE COUNTY HOTEL = —  Telephone 246511
THE SARACENS HEAD HOTEL — Telephone 258411 200 to 2350 c.c.
WITHAM THE WHITE HART HOTEL Telephone 2245 No. Name Machine
THE SPREAD EAGLE HOTEL Telephone 2540 24 A, H, Taylor ... 250 Norton
Blackburn r
INGATESTONE THE CHASE HOTEL Telephone 45 '
25 F, Hayward ... 249 Rudge 6?
BRAINTREE THE WHITE HART HOTEL Telephone 48 3R Crabge | 249 Rudge @ _
34 J. B. Hyde ... 249 Rudge %g%
35 H. A, Pearce ... 249 Triumph r
FORTHCOMING EVENTS
41 J. C, Mc’Cubbin 250 Rudge
at
60 E. G. Hefford 250 O.K. Supreme
Boreham Race Track 67 R. H. Pike .. 248 Rudge
74 A. V. Heghourne 248 Rudge
. . - s o /
Aug. 11th  National Car Races o R T s e
including the following star attractions 90 G. S. Hubbard 249 Rudge
DAILY MAIL TROPHY, 500 c.c. Formula III Race
[} r 25 . - y
Exclusive Race for Jaguar XK120 Cars for the 3 B Wik Road di¥eimcer s
W. LYONS ANNUAL TROPHY 95 A. Wheeler ... 250 Velocette
DAILY MAIL TROPHY, Formula Libre Race
. 114 P. R, W. Mayo 248 Velocette
Sept. 1st National Motorcycle Races el
139 PP, W. 8. Stock 248 Velocette
Sept. 15th National Car Races 156 Richards . 249 Rudge
159 C. C. Sandford 250 Velocette 78‘5
184 L, J, French .., 249 Triumph
185 1. F, Telfer ... 248 Velocette
186 F, N, Pearce ... 248 New Imp.
187 A. A. Mayes ... 250 Rudge
188 R, E. Geeson .., 248 R.E.G.

5[’.5.’? 2nd..6,7 Srd.&g th.h.”.
1 4 ) 7'5‘?“-



EVENT 5.
17 Lap SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPRACE — FINAL
First 15 from each offjeats 1 and 2, Event No. 2

LAP NO® 1-17

No. Name Machine

gliojp12(EB|i4

3 S IO S B
~ 198 MaA\; Lr??l}lm B nali vanaizhziznzinaa iz |
,'Iz,,_t?.._E._s_F_ﬁbb,___________ws JABS W % 5 iﬂi{% -
EE ) N ) Aoy Nerton PR o % ﬁ'
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A CK N O WULEDUGMENTS

Our best thanks are due to St, John Ambulance Brigade and British Red
Cross, Marconi’s and Military, for their attendance to-day. :

Public address system by Marconi Marine Co.

The public are asked to leave no litter, and be most careful of crops on

the airfield, and please keep clear of the Course, and drive with restraint when
leaving. THANK YOU.

The Chelmsford and District Auto Club welcome any new member who

would like to come along to the Club Room, Springficld Road. Club Nighl,
Wednesday, 8 p.m.

The Club would like to thank the owners of the Boreham Airfield, Co-
Partnership Farms, Ltd.,, who have made this meeting possible. Also all other
Clubs and officials who are giving help to-day. The Club also thanks all its
members for their tireless work in preparing the Course for this meeting.

(Signed), A. MuLLgE, Competition Secretary,
Chelmsford and District Auto Club,

Mill View, Mill Lane,
Stock, Near Ingatestone,

A WARNING
TO ALL
MOTORISTS

The Organisers of this meeting take this

opportunity of stressing to ALL motorists the
need for ROAD SAFETY.

We, as motorists, appeal to you to drive with extra care and tolerance
now that an unlimited amount of petrol is available. The terrible toll of deaths
and injuries to ALL road users must be reduced. .

YOU can HELFP in this RESPECT

We ask in particular young motor-cyclists not to try to emulate on the
Public Highway, the speeds of the men to be seen here to-day. Race meetings
such as this are organised to provide racing to those people who wish to compete
with each other at speed. Using the Public Highway as a Race Track is de-
plorable and must be stopped.

FFinally we ask everyone to take extra care when leaving Boreham (his
evening,
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EVENT 6.

4 Lap Vintage Race up to 1000 c.c.

MNo. MName
41 J. C. M¢’Cubbin
70 B. Edwards .

117 €. Ballard
138 D, Hunt
140 F. Booth i
141 F. D, Booth ...
142 R. Barton
151 B. Evans

152 F. R, Cramp .
153 P, J, Shivers ...
154 J. Catchpole ...
155 D, T. Taylor ...
164 L, G, Morris ...
172 A. J. Wiffen ..
177 A, E, McKay
178 J. D. McKay
179 J. H. Walsh ...
181 M. C, Tomkinson
182 8. G. Partner ...

183 E. C. Overett
189 D. Fisher

190 S. Allen

191 G, L. Brown ..,
194 F. J, Williams
195 B. Beecroft

196 L. R, Barnes ...
197 B, Denton

Machine
500 ALLS.
490 Norton
490 Norton
490 Norton
497 Ariel
497 Ariel
1000 Brough Supreme
497 Ariel
348 Velocette
348 Velocette
498 Scott
497 Ariel
348 Velocette
499 Rudge 7’[—-5
348 Rex-Acme
498 Scott
490 Norton
348 Velocette
350 Velocette
490 Norton
350 Velocette
490 Norton
596 Scott
498 Colton-Blackburn
246 New Imp.
349 A.J.S.
499 Rudge

Ist!?z an[f&' 31‘(115&"41;11%9'

Time......

Speed 72 '“’2-
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EVENT 7.

No.

1
10
26
37
45
50
32
55
56
67
69
77
78
79
92
93
94
95
99
100

12 Lap Invitation Scratch Race

Name
L. A. Dear
K. Willis
H. B. Ranson
J. McArdle
0. 8. Scott
R. H. Sherry ...
R. J. Standivan
E. J. Davis ...
J. M, Crow
R. H, Pike
M. V. Lockwood
G. T. Miller ..
H. T. Bostock
J. D, Poingdesire
D. E. Bennelt
B. W, T. Rood
C. M. Bennett
A, Wheeler
C. A. Stevens
E. Barrett

lst.l qg

L

251 to 1000 c.c.

Machine
499 Norton
348 B.S.A.
348 A LS.
499 Norton
499 Norton
348 A.L.S.
498 Triumph
998 Vincent
499 Norton
348 A.1.S.
348 ALL.S.
498 Triumph
498 Triumph
499 J.D.L.
499 Norton
350 Velocette
348 Norton
499 Norton
498 Triumph
357 A.).S.

Time...... -

No,
103
107
108
110
111
112
120
125
126
134
144
145
146
147
148
150
159

174
180

Name
J. Surtees, Jnr.
J. W. Skerritt
W. Ryan
. Monty
Dudley-Ward
K. Kavanagh ...
F. W, Fry
R. Harrison ...
. V. Koring ...
F. Taylor
R. D. McConnell
K. R. Campbell
J. P. E. Hodgkin
E. Proctor
J. Wilkes
B. Carter
C. Sandford ...
S. T. Barnett ...
L. B, Ranson ...
Go-Brown

1% MQW\P;hE

End.’,'g 3rdi% 4th\6.’6.

Speed 8’7‘ 78

lest g
;n.té ap

Machine
499 Vincent
348 A.LS.
348 ALLS.
348 A.LS.
348 A.LS.
499 Norlon
499 Norton
499 Norton
348 ALLS.
998 Vincent
348 A.).S.
348 A.l.S.
998 Vincent
499 Norton
498 B.S.A.
498 Triumph
350 Velocette
499 Norton
348 A.l.S.
998N rreemmt

998 Vincen!
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